the last three (3) financial years in the time frame from January 01, 2018 to 
December 31, 2020 or for the 2018, 2019 and 2020 financial years starting 1st 
of January, 2018 to demonstrate the current soundness of the Bidder’s 
financial position; 

• minimum average annual turnover of USD 1 650 000 (one million six hundred 
fifty thousand US dollars) calculated as total certified payments received for 
contracts in progress or completed, within the last three (3) financial years in 
the time frame from January 01, 2018 to December 31, 2020 or for the 2018, 
2019 and 2020 financial years starting January 1st, 2018;

[...]

Goods as required in the Bidding documents (monthly production capacity 
shall be confirmed by appropriate documental evidences and calculations); 

• Bidder shall demonstrate that it has successfully completed at least 1 (one) 
contract with a value of at least USD 1 320 000 (one million three hundred 
twenty thousand US dollars) or at least 2 (two) contracts with a value of at 
least 660 000 (six hundred sixty thousand US dollars) each which shall 
contain manufacturing and supplying of similar goods in the past 3 (three) 
years. 

(b) If Bidder is not manufacturer: 

The Bidder shall furnish documentary evidence to demonstrate that it meets the 

following requirement(s):

[...]

the last three (3) financial years in the time frame from January 01, 2018 to 
December 31, 2020 or for the 2018, 2019 and 2020 financial years starting 
1st of January, 2018 to demonstrate the current soundness of the bidder’s 
financial position; 

• minimum average annual turnover of USD 1 650 000 (one million six 
hundred fifty thousand US dollars) calculated as total certified payments 
received for contracts in progress or completed, within the last three (3) 
financial years in the time frame from January 01, 2018 to December 31, 
2020 or for the 2018, 2019 and 2020 financial years starting 1st of January,

[...]

Manufacturer under Manufacturer's Authorization Form (Section IV, 
Bidding Forms), the Manufacturer shall demonstrate the above qualifications 
(i), (ii) and the Bidder shall demonstrate that it has successfully completed 
at least 1 (one) contract with a value of at least USD 1 320 000 (one million 
three hundred twenty thousand US dollars) or at least 2 (two) contracts with 
a value of at least 660 000 (six hundred sixty thousand US dollars) each 
which contain supplying of similar goods in the past 3 (three) years. 

5. Bidding will be conducted through the International Competitive Bidding 
procedures as specified in the World Bank’s Guidelines: Procurement of Goods, Works